Date_	4-14-81
Time_	

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1981** 

# ENROLLED

Com. Sul, for HOUSE BILL No. 862

(By Mr.	Ballous	١
(2)		

Passed Opril 3, 1981
In Effect Ninety Days From Passage

### **ENROLLED**

#### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

### H. B. 862

(By Mr. Ballouz)

[Passed April 3, 1981; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section five-b, relating to exceeding the creel limit on trout or otherwise violating laws, rules and regulations for trout fishing; and providing a criminal penalty therefor.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section five-b, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 2. WILDLIFE RESOURCES.

## §20-2-5b. Exceeding creel limit on trout; other violations of code or rules and regulations for trout fishing; penalties.

- 1 Any person who exceeds the creel limit on trout or
- 2 who otherwise violates any provisions of this code or any
- 3 rules and regulations relating to trout fishing is guilty of a
- 4 misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not 5 less than fifty dollars nor more than three hundred dollars,

### Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 862] 2

- 6 or imprisoned in the county jail not less than ten nor more
- 7 than one hundred days, or both fined and imprisoned.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
If BAYLON
Chairman Senate Committee
Torny & Whitlow Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Judy a Wills
Clerk of the Senate
O a Blankenship
Clerk of the House of Deleggies  Manen L. M. Baleur
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Mayured this the
day of
Aday Dayan
Governor

RECEIVED

APR 8 4 29 PM 81 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

BI APRIG P3: 16